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Minnesota Senior Health Options (MSHO)/Minnesota Senior Care, Plus (MSC+)
      Partner Nursing Home Checklist


PURPOSE: The Nursing Home Checklist is to be used as a tool for Care Coordinators to ensure completion of all the required areas of Nursing Facility Care Coordination. 

PROCEDURE:  While working with Nursing Facilities, Care Coordinators should make the checklist member specific by filling out the top portion of the checklist and then following along down the checklist as completing areas of Nursing Facility Care Coordination. 

	Member Name: 
Date of Birth: 
	Date 

Completed

	Enrollment (if applicable):
	

	Initial member and facility contact within 10 days
	

	Newly enrolled member is to be assessed within 30 days for MSHO and 60 days for MSC+ of admission by completing the Institutional Member Assessment.
	

	Upon Admission:
	

	If member is receiving EW services, state plan services or DME, notify providers of admission and hold services.
	

	Contact nursing facility, introduce self, and ask to be added to the care conference list.
	

	Provide Nursing Facility Chart Coverage Guide MSHO or MSC+
	

	Send OBRA Level I DHS-3426-ENG to facility.
	

	Send DHS-5181-ENG to county financial worker to notify them of the living setting change and planned length of stay.  
	

	Complete Transition Log (required for MSHO, best practice for MSC+)
	

	Complete Denial, Termination and Reduction (DTR) for EW and/or services, if applicable. 

Care Coordinator must close a person’s waiver program when they are admitted to an institution for 30 days or more (hospital, nursing facility, transitional care unit, inpatient mental health/substance use stay). 
	

	Ongoing Care Coordination: 
	

	Complete Annual Institutional Member Assessment within 365 days from last assessment date
	

	Complete Goals section of the assessment as appropriate.
	

	Document Goal Monitoring and Outcomes on previous assessment goals as appropriate.
	

	Evaluate member’s desire to relocate back into the community, assist with discharge planning if applicable.
	

	Complete necessary letter documentation (i.e. post-visit letter, PCP letter) within 30 days.
	     

	Provide Medica Leave Behind Document to member.
	

	Attend care conferences as able.
	

	***If your entity does not manage Long Term Nursing Facility members, the following applies:  Members determined to be long term will be transferred to Medica Care System by day 100 of nursing facility admission. If CC is aware that nursing facility placement will be permanent, CC can initiate the transfer prior to the 100 days. CC must complete the Home and Community Based Services Case Management Transfer and Communication Form (DHS-6037-ENG) and send transfer requests to Medica via email SPPEnrollmentQ@medica.com or fax 952-992-2682
	


Refer to edocs on the DHS website to access DHS specific documents.  For Medica documents see tools and forms.
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